*Corresponding author.
Email addresses: joseantonio.clavijo@uca.es, german.alvarez@uca.es, nieves.saborido@uca.es,
joseluis.barberagonzalez@alum.uca.es, carmen.garcia@uca.es and rafael.castaneda@uca.es.
“This work was supported in part by INOMA Renovables S.L.”.
   1
Laboratory tests for the evaluation of the degradation 1
of a photovoltaic plant of 2.85 MWp with different 2
classes of PV modules 3

[6] D. C. Jordan and S. R. Kurtz, “Photovoltaic degradation rates - An Analytical Review,” Prog. 561
Photovoltaics Res. Appl., vol. 21, no. 1, pp. 12–29, 2013, doi: 10.1002/pip.1182. 562
[7] D. A. Quansah and M. S. Adaramola, “Ageing and degradation in solar photovoltaic 563
modules installed in northern Ghana,” Sol. Energy, vol. 173, no. August, pp. 834–847, 564
2018, doi: 10.1016/j.solener.2018.08.021. 565
[8] M. A. Islam, M. Hasanuzzaman, and N. A. Rahim, “A comparative investigation on in-situ 566
and laboratory standard test of the potential induced degradation of crystalline silicon 567
photovoltaic modules,” Renew. Energy, vol. 127, pp. 102–113, 2018, doi: 568
10.1016/j.renene.2018.04.051. 569
[9] T. Ishii and A. Masuda, “Annual degradation rates of recent crystalline silicon photovoltaic 570
modules.,” Prog. Photovoltaics Res. Appl., no. 25, pp. 953–967, 2017, doi: 571
10.1002/pip.2903. 572
[10] C. Schuss, K. Leppanen, J. Saarela, T. Fabritius, B. Eichberger, and T. Rahkonen, “Detecting 573
defects in photovoltaic modules with the help of experimental verification and 574
synchronized thermography,” Conf. Rec. - IEEE Instrum. Meas. Technol. Conf., vol. 2015-575
July, pp. 97–102, 2015, doi: 10.1109/I2MTC.2015.7151247. 576
[11] J. A. Tsanakas, L. Ha, and C. Buerhop, “Faults and infrared thermographic diagnosis in 577
operating c-Si photovoltaic modules: A review of research and future challenges,” Renew. 578
Sustain. Energy Rev., vol. 62, pp. 695–709, 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.rser.2016.04.079. 579
[12] C. Buerhop, D. Schlegel, M. Niess, C. Vodermayer, R. Weißmann, and C. J. Brabec, 580
“Reliability of IR-imaging of PV-plants under operating conditions,” Sol. Energy Mater. Sol. 581
Cells, vol. 107, pp. 154–164, 2012, doi: 10.1016/j.solmat.2012.07.011. 582
[13] S. Blanc, P. Yuste, A. Lorente, and J. J. Serrano, “An integral and flexible wireless power 583
monitoring system,” Renew. Energy Power Qual. J., vol. 1, no. 9, pp. 1290–1293, 2011, doi: 584
10.24084/repqj09.625. 585
[14] D. Thevenard, L. Dignard-Bailey, S. Martel, and D. Turcotte, “Performance monitoring of a 586
northern 3.2 KWp grid-connected photovoltaic system,” Conf. Rec. IEEE Photovolt. Spec. 587
Conf., vol. 2000-Janua, pp. 1711–1714, 2000, doi: 10.1109/PVSC.2000.916233. 588
[15] B. Ando, S. Baglio, A. Pistorio, G. M. Tina, and C. Ventura, “Sentinella: Smart Monitoring of 589
Photovoltaic Systems at Panel Level,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 64, no. 8, pp. 2188–590
2199, 2015, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2014.2386931. 591
[16] A. Livera, M. Theristis, G. Makrides, and G. E. Georghiou, “Recent advances in failure 592
diagnosis techniques based on performance data analysis for grid-connected photovoltaic 593
systems,” Renew. Energy, vol. 133, pp. 126–143, 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.renene.2018.09.101. 594
[17] A. Sayyah, M. N. Horenstein, and M. K. Mazumder, “Energy yield loss caused by dust 595
28
deposition on photovoltaic panels,” Sol. Energy, vol. 107, pp. 576–604, 2014, doi: 596
10.1016/j.solener.2014.05.030. 597
[18] P. Sánchez-Friera, M. Piliougine, J. Peláez, J. Carretero, and M. S. De Cardona, “Analysis of 598
degradation mechanisms of crystalline silicon PV modules after 12 years of operation in 599
Southern Europe,” Prog. Photovoltaics Res. Appl., vol. 19, no. 6, pp. 658–666, Sep. 2011, 600
doi: 10.1002/pip.1083. 601
[19] A. Carullo and A. Vallan, “Outdoor experimental laboratory for long-term estimation of 602
photovoltaic-plant performance,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 61, no. 5, pp. 1307–603
1314, May 2012, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2011.2180972. 604
[20] M. A. Munoz, M. C. Alonso-García, N. Vela, and F. Chenlo, “Early degradation of silicon PV 605
modules and guaranty conditions,” Sol. Energy, vol. 85, no. 9, pp. 2264–2274, 2011, doi: 606
10.1016/j.solener.2011.06.011. 607
[21] IEA-PVPS Task 13, “Review of Failures of Photovoltaic Modules,” 2014. doi: 978-3-608
906042-16-9. 609
[22] Y. Hu, W. Cao, J. Ma, S. J. Finney, and D. Li, “Identifying PV module mismatch faults by a 610
thermography-based temperature distribution analysis,” IEEE Trans. Device Mater. 611
Reliab., vol. 14, no. 4, pp. 951–960, 2014, doi: 10.1109/TDMR.2014.2348195. 612
[23] S. A. Rahaman, T. Urmee, and D. A. Parlevliet, “PV system defects identification using 613
Remotely Piloted Aircraft (RPA) based infrared (IR) imaging: A review,” Sol. Energy, vol. 614
206, no. April, pp. 579–595, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.solener.2020.06.014. 615
[24] E. Caamaño, E. Lorenzo, and R. Zilles, “Quality control of wide collections of PV modules: 616
lessons learned from the IES experience,” Prog. Photovoltaics Res. Appl., vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 617
137–149, 1999, doi: 10.1002/(sici)1099-159x(199903/04)7:2<137::aid-618
pip249>3.3.co;2-3. 619
[25] E. S. Kopp, V. P. Lonij, A. E. Brooks, P. L. Hidalgo-Gonzalez, and A. D. Cronin, “I-V curves 620
and visual inspection of 250 PV modules deployed over 2 years in tucson,” Conf. Rec. IEEE 621
Photovolt. Spec. Conf., pp. 3166–3171, 2012, doi: 10.1109/PVSC.2012.6318251. 622
[26] J. E. F. da Fonseca, F. S. de Oliveira, C. W. Massen Prieb, and A. Krenzinger, “Degradation 623
analysis of a photovoltaic generator after operating for 15 years in southern Brazil,” Sol. 624
Energy, vol. 196, no. November 2019, pp. 196–206, 2020, doi: 625
10.1016/j.solener.2019.11.086. 626

[33] International Electrotechnical Commission, IEC-61215-2. Terrestrial photovoltaic (PV) 645
modules. Design qualification and type an approval. Part 2: Test procedures. 2016. 646
[34] International Electrotechnical Commission, IEC 60891:2009. Photovoltaic devices - 647
Procedures for temperature and irradiance corrections to measured I-V characteristics. 648
2009. 649
[35] International Electrotechnical Commission, IEC TS 60904-13 Photovoltaic devices-Part 13: 650
Electroluminescence of photovoltaic modules. 2018. 651
[36] W. Muehleisen et al., “Outdoor detection and visualization of hailstorm damages of 652
photovoltaic plants,” Renew. Energy, vol. 118, pp. 138–145, 2018, doi: 653
10.1016/j.renene.2017.11.010. 654
[37] M. S. Chowdhury et al., “An overview of solar photovoltaic panels’ end-of-life material 655
recycling,” Energy Strategy Reviews. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.esr.2019.100431. 656
[38] C. R. Osterwald, J. Adelstein, J. A. Del Cueto, B. Kroposki, D. Trudell, and T. Moriarty, 657
“Comparison of degradation rates of individual modules held at maximum power,” Conf. 658
Rec. 2006 IEEE 4th World Conf. Photovolt. Energy Conversion, WCPEC-4, vol. 2, pp. 2085–659
2088, 2006, doi: 10.1109/WCPEC.2006.279914. 660
[39] I. Kunze, S. Kajari-schr, X. Breitenmoser, and B. Bjørneklett, “The risk of power loss in 661
crystalline silicon based photovoltaic modules due to micro-cracks,” Sol. Energy Mater. 662
Sol. Cells, vol. 95, pp. 1131–1137, 2011, doi: 10.1016/j.solmat.2010.10.034. 663
[40] R. Moretón, E. Lorenzo, and L. Narvarte, “Experimental observations on hot-spots and 664
derived acceptance/rejection criteria,” Sol. Energy, vol. 118, pp. 28–40, 2015, doi: 665
10.1016/j.solener.2015.05.009. 666
[41] G. Álvarez-Tey, R. Jiménez-Castañeda, and J. Carpio, “Analysis of the configuration and the 667
30
location of thermographic equipment for the inspection in photovoltaic systems,” Infrared 668
Phys. Technol., vol. 87, pp. 40–46, 2017, doi: 10.1016/j.infrared.2017.09.022. 669
[42] S. Chattopadhyay et al., “Correlating infrared thermography with electrical degradation of 670
PV modules inspected in all-india survey of photovoltaic module reliability 2016,” IEEE J. 671
Photovoltaics, vol. 8, no. 6, pp. 1800–1808, 2018, doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2018.2859780. 672
[43] M. Garcia, L. Marroyo, E. Lorenzo, J. Marcos, and M. Pérez, “Observed degradation in 673
photovoltaic plants affected by hot‐spots,” Prog. Photovoltaics Res. Appl., vol. 22, pp. 674
1292–1301, 2013, doi: 10.1002/pip. 675
 676